FORM PTO - 1595 RE	03-17-19	99	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC	
1-31-92		Hill	Patent and Trademark Offic	
To the Honorable Commissione	10098487		original documents or copy thereof	
 Name of conveying party(ies): Erhard Holzle Martin Rosenbruch Gerd Plewig Percy Lehmann Norbert J. neumann Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) _No 	2.	Name and add ame:] Street Address:	iress of receiving party (ies): Dr. Norbert J. Neumann Sturmstrasse 101 40229 Düsseldorf GERMANY	
2. Nature of conveyance: 3 - 1 - 9 9 X. Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Other Execution Date: 1) 1/18/99; 2) 2/26/99; 3) 2/24/99; 4	f Name	ditional name	s) address(es) attached? Yes _X_ No	
4. Application number (s) or patent number (s): Seria	al No. 09/117,797, filed A	august 6,	1998	
If this document is being filed together with a new a	application, the execution date	of the appl	cation is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	В	. Patent N	o.(s)	
	Additional numbers attache	d? Ye	s X No	
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Robert G. McMorrow, Jr. 		6. Total Number of applications and patents involved:(1)		
Internal Address: CONNOLLY AND HUTZ		X Enclo		
Street Address: P.O. BOX 2207			orized to be charged to deposit account	
City: WILMINGTON State: DE 5/1999 JSHABAZZ 00000212 09117797	Zip: 19899		is required)	
C:581 40_00 pp	-		plicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
70.00 UP	DO NOT USE THI	S SPACE		
9. Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the forego Robert G. McMorrow, Jr. Name of Person Signing Reg. No. 30,962	- 1/m// /	rrect and d	nny attached copy is a true copy of the original document. March 9, 1999 Date	
Attorney Docket #: 5982*2		,	Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: _(1	
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)				
	·			
Mail docum	Do not detach thinents to be recorded with req	·	er sheet information to:	
Commission Box Assign:	ner of Patents and Tradem			
	Send comments regarding this burder	a estimate to	e recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the d the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PI (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.	

60213

PATENT REEL: 9813 FRAME: 0087

ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged,

- We 1) ERHARD HÖLZLE
 - 2) MARTIN ROSENBRUCH
 - 3) GERD PLEWIG
 - 4) PERCY LEHMANN
 - 5) NORBERT J. NEUMANN

of

- 1) Hainholzweg 111a, D-21077 Hamburg, Germany
- 2) Wilhelm Schmidtbonn-Strasse 47, 40595 Düsseldorf, Germany
- 3) Frauenlobstr. 9-11, D-80337 Müchen, Germany
- 4) Lise-Meitner-Strasse 21, D-40591 Düsseldorf, Germany
- 5) Sturmstr. 101, D-40229 Düsseldorf, Germany

hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Dr. Norbert J. Neumann, of the Federal Republic of Germany, located at Sturmstrasse 101, D-40229 Düsseldorf, Germany the entire right, title, and interest in and to our application for Letters Patent of the United States, filed August 6, 1998, Serial No. 09/117,797, entitled "PROCESS FOR DETERMINING THE PHOTOTOXICITY AND/OR PHOTOSENSITIVITY OF SUBSTANCES AND SUBSTANCE MIXTURES AS WELL AS USE OF SAID PROCESS".

and our entire right, title, and interest in and to all our inventions, whether joint or sole, disclosed in said application for Letters Patent, and in and to all divisional or continuation applications that may be filed for United States Letters Patent for any of said inventions, and in and to all patents that may be granted on the foregoing applications, and we hereby agree, whenever requested, to communicate to said assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said inventions and to execute all applications or papers necessary to obtain and maintain proper patent protection on said inventions in the United States.

DATE	INVENTORS
18 2. 99	1) 4 4
26. 2, 99	ERHARD HÖLZLE 2) MARTAN ROSENBRUCH
24.2. 1999	3) fen Ill
16 2 99	4)
16. 7. 99	PERCY LEHMANN 5) NORBERT I NEUMANN

PATENT REEL: 9813 FRAME: 0088

RECORDED: 03/11/1999